



Transport (Amendments to Schedules of Transport Act 1962) Order 2004

Silvia Cartwright, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 13th day of December 2004

Present:

The Right Hon Helen Clark presiding in Council

Pursuant to section 199C of the Transport Act 1962, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

Contents

1	Title	3	Second Schedule amended
2	Commencement	4	Schedule 2A amended

Order

1 Title

- (1) This order is the Transport (Amendments to Schedules of Transport Act 1962) Order 2004.
- (2) In this order, the Transport Act 1962¹ is called “the principal Act”.

¹ 1962 No 135

2 Commencement

- (1) Clause 3(2)(d) comes into force on 1 April 2005.

- (2) The rest of this order comes into force on 27 February 2005.

3 Second Schedule amended

- (1) The following items in Part VII of the Second Schedule of the principal Act are repealed:
- (a) 26; and
 - (b) 27; and
 - (c) (Part II generally); and
 - (d) 44B; and
 - (e) (Part III generally); and
 - (f) (Part IV generally); and
 - (g) 48E; and
 - (h) 50; and
 - (i) (Part V generally); and
 - (j) (Part XII generally).
- (2) The following items in Part VIII of the Second Schedule of the principal Act are repealed:
- (a) 7(5); and
 - (b) 8(1); and
 - (c) 13; and
 - (d) 14; and
 - (e) 16.

4 Schedule 2A amended

Schedule 2A of the principal Act is amended by—

- (a) omitting from clause 2 the expression “Traffic Regulations 1976”, and substituting the expression “Land Transport Rules”; and
- (b) omitting from clause 2, in the heading to the first column of the table, the words “**Offence against regulation**”, and substituting the word “**Provision**”; and
- (c) omitting from clause 2, in the first column of the table, the expression “37(5)”, and substituting the words “section 8.7(2) of Land Transport (Road User) Rule 2004 (61001)”; and
- (d) omitting from clause 2, in the first column of the table, the expression “71(1)”, and substituting the words “subsection 2.3(5) of Land Transport Rule: Tyres and Wheels 2001 (32013)”; and
- (e) omitting from clause 2, in the first column of the table, the expression “71(2)”, and substituting the words

- “section 2.3(13) to (17) of Land Transport Rule: Tyres and Wheels 2001 (32013)”; and
- (f) omitting from clause 2, in the second column of the table, the words “Using worn or damaged tyre”, and substituting the words “Using tyre with worn, damaged, or visible cords”; and
- (g) omitting from clause 2, in the second column of the table, the words “Using smooth tyre”, and substituting the words “Using tyre without adequate tread pattern or depth”.

Diane Morcom,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the Second Schedule and Schedule 2A of the Transport Act 1962. Clause 3(2)(d) comes into force on 1 April 2005. The rest of this order comes into force on 27 February 2005. The amendments repeal or omit those provisions that the Land Transport (Road User) Rule 2004 and the following Land Transport Rules have replaced:

- Heavy Vehicles 2004 (31002):
- Traffic Control Devices 2004 (54002):
- Vehicle Equipment 2004 (32017):
- Vehicle Lighting 2004 (32005).

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 16 December 2004.

This order is administered in the Ministry of Transport.
